

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

PUBLIC LAWS

.

ć

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

Chapter 55.

Снар. 55

Au Act to amend section two of chapter one hundred and thirty-four of the Public Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven, relating to the Fortnightly Payment of Wages.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section two of chapter one hundred and thirty-four of the

Sec. 2, ch. 134, Public Laws of 1887, amended.

Penalty for violation.

public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, is hereby amended by adding thereto the words 'by any employe to whom wages is then due,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows: 'SECT. 2. Any corporation violating any of the provis-

'SECT. 2. Any corporation violating any of the provisions of this act, shall be punished by a fine not less than ten nor more than twenty-five dollars on each complaint under which it is convicted, provided, complaint for such violation is made within thirty days from the date thereof, by any employe to whom wages is then due.'

Approved February 28, 1895.

Chapter 56.

An Act to amend section sixty-nine of chapter six of the Revised Statutes, relating to Taxes on Lands in places not incorporated.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section sixty-nine of chapter six of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the words, 'the state assessors shall make lists thereof with as many divisions as will secure equitable taxation, conforming as near as convenient to known divisions and separate ownership and report the same to each successive legislature,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'SECT. 69. Lands not exempt, and not liable to be assessed in any town, may be taxed by the legislature for a just proportion of all state and county taxes as herein provided for ordering the state and county taxes upon property liable to be assessed in towns. The state assessors shall make lists thereof, with as many divisions as will secure equitable taxation, conforming as near as convenient to known divisions

Sec. 69, ch. 6, R. S., amended.

Lands in places not incorporated, may be taxed by the state.

—lists shall be made by state assessors.